## CHAPTER 30—H. F. No. 83

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2554, Subdivision 18 (c), as amended by Laws of 1929, Chapter 355, as amended by Laws of 1931, Chapter 44, as amended by Laws of 1935, Chapter 304, relating to salaries of highway patrolmen and supervisors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of highway patrolmen and supervisors.— That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2554, Subdivision 18 (c), as amended by Laws of 1929, Chapter 355, as amended by Laws of 1931, Chapter 44, as amended by Laws of 1935, Chapter 304, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Subdivision 18 (c) Each such employee shall receive a salary of not less than \$150.00 per month and shall receive an annual raise of \$5.00 per month for each succeeding year of employment, such term of employment to be computed from commencement of employment by such individual employee, except that the salary of no employee shall exceed the sum of \$180.00 per month. Each one of not to exceed eight assistant supervisors shall receive a salary of not less than \$180.00 per month and shall receive an annual raise of \$5.00 per month for each succeeding year of service, the term of employment of such assistant supervisors to be computed from commencement of employment of such individual assistant supervisor, except that the salary of no such assistant supervisor shall exceed the sum of \$2400.00 per year. The salary of one chief supervisor shall be in such amounts as may be fixed by the Commissioner of Highways, but not to exceed \$4000.00 per year."

Approved February 17, 1937.

## CHAPTER 31—H. F. No. 301

An act to amend Section 180, Chapter 72, Laws of 1935 relating to the commitment and detention of the insane, inebriate, feebleminded and epileptic.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Detention.—That Section 180, Chapter 72, Laws of 1935, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 180. Upon delivery of an insane or inebriate patient to the institution to which he has been committed, the superintendent thereof

shall retain the duplicate warrant and endorse his receipt upon the original which shall be filed in the court commitment. Upon such filing, the court shall transmit a copy of the warrant with all endorsements of the state board of control. After such delivery, the patient shall be under the care, custody, and control of such board until discharged by it or by a court of competent jurisdiction; but no patient found by the committing court to be dangerous to the public shall be released from custody by such board or any institution except upon order of a court of competent jurisdiction. Whenever a patient is paroled, discharged, transferred to another institution, dies, escapes, or is returned, the institution having charge of the patient shall file notice thereof in the court of commitment.

Upon commitment of a feebleminded or epileptic patient, the state board of control may place him in an appropriate home, hospital, or institution, or exercise general supervision over him anywhere in the state outside any institution through any child welfare board or other appropriate agency thereto authorized by said board of control."

Approved February 17, 1937.

## CHAPTER 32-H. F. No. 385

An act to reimburse the Secretary of State for losses sustained on uncollectible checks and counterfeit money in cases where motor vehicle registration plates were not delivered during the years 1931 to 1936, inclusive; in cases where motor vehicle registration plates were delivered during the years 1931 to 1936, inclusive; and in cases where chauffeurs' badges were not delivered during the years 1931 to 1936, inclusive.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Section 1. Appropriation to reimburse Secretary of State for certain losses.—To reimburse the Secretary of State for losses sustained on uncollectible checks in cases where motor vehicle registration plates were not delivered during the years 1931 to 1936, inclusive, the Secretary of State is hereby authorized to with-hold \$604.33 from any Motor Vehicle Registration funds in possession of the Secretary of State, and he shall deduct that amount from his monthly report to the State Auditor in the same manner as he makes and reports refunds under the provisions of Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 2682, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 174.